= Non-IFRS (IAS 18) revenue measure

IFRS (IFRS 15) profit measure
+/- IFRS 15 impact
+/- Deferred revenue write down
+ / - Discontinued activities
+ / - Amortisation of acquired intangibles
+ / - Acquisition related charges
+ / - Restructuring
+ / - Taxation
= Non-IFRS (IAS 18) profit measure

31

Accounting elements not included in non-IFRS (IAS 18) guidance

Below are the accounting elements not included in the 2018 non-IFRS (IAS 18) guidance:

 FY 2018 estimated deferred revenue write down of USD 1m

 FY 2018 estimated amortisation of acquired intangibles of USD 38m

 FY 2018 estimated restructuring costs of USD 5m

 FY 2018 estimated acquisition costs of USD 13m

Restructuring costs include realising R&D, operational and infrastructure efficiencies. Acquisition costs include the costs
associated with the bid for Fidessa.

These estimates do not include impact of any further acquisitions or restructuring programmes commenced after 17 October
2018. The above figures are estimates only and may deviate from expected amounts.

32

Reconciliation – IFRS (IFRS 15) to IFRS (IAS 18)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 30 September
2018 2018
IFRS

(IFRS 15) IFRS 15 adj. IFRS
(IAS 18)

Software Licensing 80.5 (6.0) 74.5
SaaS and subscription 7.8 12.2 20.1
Total Software Licensing 88.4 6.2 94.6
Maintenance 78.9 (2.0) 76.8
Services 40.6 1.0 41.6
Total Revenue 207.9 5.1 213.0

Total Operating Costs (148.9) (2.0) (150.9)
Restructuring/acq. costs (0.1) (0.1)
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.1) (9.1)

Operating Profit 59.0 3.1 62.1
Operating Margin 28% 29%

Financing Costs (4.8) (4.8)
Taxation (7.4) (0.4) (7.8)
Net Earnings 46.8 2.7 49.5
EPS (USD per Share) 0.65 0.04 0.69

33

Reconciliation – IFRS (IAS 18) to non-IFRS (IAS 18)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 30 September Change
2018 2018 2017 2017
IFRS

(IAS 18)
Non-IFRS

adj.
Non-IFRS

(IAS 18)
IFRS

(IAS 18)
Non-IFRS

adj.
Non-IFRS

(IAS 18) IFRS Non-IFRS

Software Licensing 74.5 74.5 59.9 59.9 24% 24%
SaaS and subscription 20.1 20.1 19.4 0.3 19.7 3% 2%
Total Software Licensing 94.6 94.6 79.3 0.3 79.6 19% 19%
Maintenance 76.8 76.8 69.9 69.9 10% 10%
Services 41.6 41.6 37.1 37.1 12% 12%
Total Revenue 213.0 213.0 186.3 0.3 186.6 14% 14%

Total Operating Costs (150.9) 9.2 (141.7) (136.5) 10.5 (126.0) 11% 12%
Restructuring/acq. costs (0.1) 0.1 - (0.9) 0.9 0.0 (87%)
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.1) 9.1 - (9.6) 9.6 0.0 (5%)

Operating Profit 62.1 9.2 71.3 49.8 10.8 60.6 25% 18%
Operating Margin 29% 33% 27% 32% 2.4% pts 1.0% pts

Financing Costs (4.8) (4.8) (4.2) (4.2) 14% 14%
Taxation (7.8) (1.2) (9.0) (6.1) (1.3) (7.4) 28% 21%
Net Earnings 49.5 8.1 57.6 39.6 9.5 49.0 25% 17%
EPS (USD per Share) 0.69 0.11 0.80 0.55 0.13 0.68 25% 18%

34

Reconciliation – IFRS (IFRS 15) to non-IFRS (IFRS 15)

In USDm, except EPS

3 Months Ending 30 September
2018 2018
IFRS

(IFRS 15) Non-IFRS adj. Non-IFRS
(IFRS 15)*

Software Licensing 80.5 80.5
SaaS and subscription 7.8 7.8
Total Software Licensing 88.4 88.4
Maintenance 78.9 78.9
Services 40.6 40.6
Total Revenue 207.9 207.9

Total Operating Costs (148.9) 9.2 (139.7)
Restructuring/acq. costs (0.1) 0.1 -
Amort of Acq’d Intang. (9.1) 9.1 -

Operating Profit 59.0 9.2 68.2
Operating Margin 28% 33%

Financing Costs (4.8) (4.8)
Taxation (7.4) (1.2) (8.5)
Net Earnings 46.8 8.1 54.9
EPS (USD per Share) 0.65 0.11 0.76

35

* 2018 non-IFRS (IFRS15) will constitute the basis of Non-IFRS comparatives for non-IFRS
numbers from 2019 onwards

Reconciliation – Balance sheet IFRS 15 reported to IAS 18

In USDm, except EPS

30 September 2018
IFRS 15 reported IFRS 15 adj. IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 91.9 - 91.9
Trade receivables 255.9 8.0 263.9
Other receivables 36.9 (4.9) 32.0
Property, plant and equipment 17.0 - 17.0
Intangible assets 752.6 - 752.6
Deferred tax assets 23.1 - 23.1
Totals assets 1,177.5 3.1 1,180.6

Trade and other payables 150.0 - 150.0
Contract Liability / (Deferred revenue) 206.6 1.4 208.0
Income tax liabilities 38.3 (0.5) 37.9
Borrowings 530.7 - 530.7
Deferred tax liabilities 12.0 - 12.0
Retirement benefit obligations 8.6 - 8.6
Total liabilities 946.3 0.9 947.2

Equity (440.5) - (440.5)
Retained earnings 671.8 2.1 673.9

Total equity 231.2 2.1 233.4
Total liabilities and equity 1,177.5 3.1 1,180.6

36

Net earnings reconciliation

In USDm, except EPS Q3 18 Q3 17

IFRS (IFRS 15) net earnings 46.8 39.6

IFRS 15 adjustment 3.1 -

Deferred revenue write down - 0.3

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 9.1 9.6

Restructuring 0.1 0.9

Acquisition related costs - -

Taxation -1.6 -1.3

Net earnings for non-IFRS (IAS 18) EPS 57.6 49.0

No. of dilutive shares 71.7 71.8

Non-IFRS (IAS 18) diluted EPS (USD) 0.80 0.68

37

Reconciliation from IFRS (IFRS 15) to non-IFRS (IAS 18) for EBIT and EBITDA

USDm Q3 2018 EBIT Q3 2018 EBITDA

IFRS (IFRS 15) 59.0 81.9

IFRS 15 adjustment 3.1 3.1

Deferred revenue write-down - -